

# AGENDA

**MONMOUTH COUNTY BOARD OF RECREATION COMMISSIONERS' REGULAR MEETING  
TUESDAY EVENING, SEPTEMBER 7, 2021, AT 7:00 PM  
THOMPSON PARK VISITOR CENTER,  
"BEECH ROOM", 1<sup>ST</sup> FLOOR, 805 NEWMAN SPRINGS RD, LINCROFT, NJ**

A. Roll Call

B. Statement of Adequate Public Notice

*Pledge of Allegiance followed by a moment of silence*

C. Approval of MINUTES—REGULAR MEETING: MONDAY, AUGUST 23, 2021  
(Excused: Commissioners Zelina, Adcock, Fiore, and Davidson)

D. Approval of 2020 VOUCHER LIST

E. Approval of 2021 VOUCHER LIST

F. BOARD CORRESPONDENCE RECEIVED:

G. Motion to OPEN the HEARING OF THE PUBLIC  
*(Presentations are limited to three (3) minutes per person.)*

H. Motion to CLOSE the HEARING OF THE PUBLIC.

I. SECRETARY—DIRECTOR'S REPORT:

1. Visitor Services Report – Karen Jarmusz, Assistant Supt. of Recreation
2. Golf Report – Jeremy Schaefer, General Mgr., Golf Courses
3. Parks Report – Tom Fobes, Supt. of Co. Parks/Park Operations
4. Presentation on the Spotted Lanternfly, by Matt Ruding, Asst. Co. Park Supt. (see Memo)
5. Presentation on the Proposed Capital Improvement Program, by Gail Hunton, Chief of Acquisition & Design (see Atts.)

J. COUNTY COMMISSIONER'S REPORT:

K. ITEMS FOR BOARD REVIEW:

1. Board Action Item #1 – Authorizing the Exercising of Option to Extend Contract, as per bid proposal, for an Additional One (1) Year Period, as originally awarded by Resolution #R-20-11-2=421, and reserving the option to extend the contract for an additional one (1) year period (2022), to Green Genie, LLC, Loch Arbour, NJ, for Furnishing of Automated Teller Machine (ATM) Services (Bid #0002-21), Item: Vendor will provide payment on a “per transaction” fee basis as follows: Permanent location, Thompson Park Creative Arts Center: surcharge set at \$2.50 with \$.50 per surcharged withdrawal transaction, paid monthly by check or ACH with included statement of transactions. Temporary locations, Seven Presidents Oceanfront Park, Monmouth County Fair & Thompson Park Day: surcharges to be set at \$3.00 with \$.50 per surcharged withdrawal transaction, paid monthly by check with included statement of transactions (Period of Contract 01/01/22 through 12/31/22).
2. Board Action Item #2 – Authorizing the Exercising of Option to Extend Contract, as per bid proposal, for an Additional One (1) Year Period (2022), as originally awarded by Resolution #R-20-1-6=27 for the Period of 01/01/20 through 12/31/20, reserving the option to extend the contract for two (2) additional one (1) year periods (2021 & 2022), and extended by Resolution #R-20-10-19=390 for the Period of 01/01/21 through 12/31/21, to Culinary Ventures Vending, Union, NJ, for Furnishing, Delivery and Servicing of Vending Machines (Bid #0028-20), Item: 2022 Supply Contract for the Period of 01/01/22 through 12/31/22; Contractor agrees to pay the Monmouth County Park System 35% of Gross Revenue for Item #1: Soda, Juice, Water & Hot Beverage Machines, Assorted Flavors, Can/Plastic Bottles Dispensing Type; and 35% of Gross Revenue for Item #2: Candy/Snack Machines, Dispensing Candy, Snacks, Cookies and Pastries from all Vending Machines supplied.
3. Board Action Item #3 – Rescinding professional service contract awarded by Resolution #R-20-1-21=62 to H2M Associates, Inc., Wall Township, NJ, for Providing a Professional Line Survey of Block 28, Lot 11.01 (P/O), Freehold Township, New Jersey, Owned by New Jersey Transit Corporation, ±1,000 linear feet, Project: Henry Hudson Trail-Southerly Extension (Ref. #19-70 & PS #102-19), in the Contract Amount Not To Exceed \$4,450.00, as vendor is unable to complete the work due to work backlog and being short staffed.
4. Board Action Item #4 – Authorizing the Exercising of Option to Extend Contract, as per bid proposal, for an Additional One (1) Year Period (2022), as originally awarded by Resolution #R-20-11-30=453, to G & M Trophy, LLC, West Long Branch, NJ, for Furnishing and Delivery of Trophies, Plaques and Awards (Bid #0007-21), Item: 2022 Supply Contract for the Period of 01/01/22 through 12/31/22, under the same terms and conditions as per bid specification; in the Estimated Total Contract Amount of \$14,250.00.
5. Board Action Item #5 – Authorizing the Exercising of Option to Extend Contract, as per bid proposal, for an Additional One (1) Year Period (2022), as originally awarded by Resolution #R-20-12-14=473, to Hickey Overhead Doors, Bayville, NJ, for Repair and

Installation of Wooden, Metal, and Fiberglass Overhead and Metal Rolling Security Doors (Bid #0011-21), Item: 2022 Supply/Service Contract for the Period of 01/01/22 through 12/31/22, under the same terms and conditions as per bid specification; in the Estimated Total Contract Amount of \$40,000.00.

6. Board Action Item #6 – Authorizing the Exercising of Option to Extend Contract, as per bid proposal, for an Additional One (1) Year Period (2022), as originally awarded by Resolution #R-20-11-30=462, to Peterson Service Company, Inc., Medford, NJ, for Furnishing and Delivery of Heating & Air Conditioning Maintenance, Repair Parts, Service, and Installation (Bid #0010-21), Item: 2022 Service Contract for the Period of 01/01/22 through 12/31/22, with the Board of Recreation Commissioners reserving the option to extend the contract for an additional one (1) year period (2023), under the same terms and conditions, as per bid specification; in the Estimated Total Contract Amount of \$200,000.00.
7. Board Action Item #7 – Authorizing the Exercising of Option to Extend Contract, as per bid proposal, for an Additional One (1) Year Period (2022), as originally awarded by Resolution #R-20-11-16-437, to The Liberty Store, Auburn, NY, for Furnishing and Delivery of Uniform Items (Boots) (Bid #0005-21), Item: 2022 Supply Contract for the Period of 01/01/22 through 12/31/22, with the Board of Recreation Commissioners reserving the option to extend the contract for an additional one (1) year period (2023), under the same terms and conditions, as per bid specification; in the Estimated Total Contract Amount of \$18,000.00.
8. Board Action Item #8 – Authorizing the Exercising of Option to Extend Contract, as per bid proposal, for an Additional One (1) Year Period (2022), as originally awarded by Resolution #R-20-11-30=458, to Best Cleaning Building Service, Inc., Ridgefield, NJ, for Furnishing and Delivery of Carpet Cleaning Services (Bid #0009-21), Items: 1-39, Total Lump Sum, (2022 Service Contract for the Period of 01/01/22 through 12/31/22), under the same terms and conditions as per bid specification; in the Total Contract Amount of \$16,350.00.
9. Board Action Item #9 – Authorizing the Exercising of Option to Extend Contracts, as per bid proposals, for an Additional One (1) Year Period (2022), as originally awarded by Resolution #R-19-10-7=366, and extended by Resolution #R-20-10-5=352 for the Period of 01/01/21 through 12/31/21 for Furnishing and Delivery of Paint, Related Supplies, and Accessories (Bid #0003-20), Item: 2022 Supply Contract for the Period of 01/01/22 through 12/31/22, under the same terms and conditions as per bid specification; to the following vendors, in the Estimated Total Aggregate Contract Amount of \$33,000.00.
  1. Mercury Paint Corporation, 4808 Farragut Road, Brooklyn, NY 11203
  2. Ricciardi Bros., Inc., 1915 Springfield Avenue, Maplewood, NJ 07040
  3. The Sherwin Williams Co., 101 W. Prospect Ave., Cleveland, Ohio 44115
10. Board Action Item #10 – Authorizing the Exercising of Option to Extend Contract, as per bid proposal, for an Additional One (1) Year Period (2022), as originally awarded by Resolution #R-19-11-18=444 and extended by Resolution #R-20-10-5=349 for the Period

of 01/01/21 through 12/31/21 to Some's Uniforms, Inc., Hackensack, NJ, for Furnishing and Delivery of Basic Uniform Items and Accessories (Bid #0014-20), Item: 2022 Supply Contract for the Period of 01/01/22 through 12/31/22, under the same terms and conditions as per bid specification; in the Estimated Total Contract Amount of \$45,000.00.

11. Board Action Item #11 – Authorizing the Exercising of Option to Extend Contract, as per bid proposal, for an Additional One (1) Year Period (2022), as originally awarded by Resolution #R-19-12-16=481 and extended by Resolution #R-20-10-5=350 for the Period of 01/01/21 through 12/31/21 to Some's Uniforms, Inc., Hackensack, NJ, for Furnishing and Delivery of Polo Pique Staff Shirts (Bid #0023-20), Item: 2022 Supply Contract for the Period of 01/01/22 through 12/31/22, under the same terms and conditions as per bid specification; in the Estimated Total Contract Amount of \$13,000.00.
12. Board Action Item #12 – Authorizing the Exercising of Option to Extend Contract, as per bid proposal, for an Additional One (1) Year Period (2022), as originally awarded by Resolution #R-20-5-11=215 and extended by Resolution #R-20-10-5=360 for the Period of 01/01/21 through 12/31/21 to Mazza Recycling Services, Ltd., Hackensack, NJ, for Furnishing and Delivery of Solid Waste Collection Service and/or Single Stream Recycling and Marketing Service (Bid #0052-20), Items: Option 1, Garbage Collection Services @\$208,314.41, Option 2, Recycling Services @\$85,092.10, for the Period of 01/01/22 through 12/31/22, under the same terms and conditions as per bid specification; in the Estimated Total Contract Amount of \$293,406.51.
13. Board Action Item #13 – Authorizing the Exercising of Option to Extend Contract, as per bid proposal, for an Additional One (1) Year Period (2022), as originally awarded by Resolution #R-20-2-10=112 and extended by Resolution #R-20-10-5=355 for the Period of 01/01/21 through 12/31/21 to Brennan Brothers Contracting, LLC, Old Bridge, NJ, for Furnishing and Delivery of Solid Waste Collection Service, Roll-Off Container Service, and/or Single Stream Recycling and Marketing Service (Bid #0027-20), Item: Option 2, Roll-Off Container Service, for the Period of 01/01/22 through 12/31/22, under the same terms and conditions as per bid specification; in the Total Contract Amount of \$37,966.00.
14. Board Action Item #14 – Authorizing the Exercising of Option to Extend Contract, as per bid proposal, for an Additional One (1) Year Period (2022), as originally awarded by Resolution #R-20-8-10=304 and extended by Resolution #R-21-1-11=20 for the Period of 01/01/21 through 12/31/21 to Complete Security Systems, Inc., Marlboro, NJ, Old Bridge, NJ, for Installing, Repairing, Testing, and Monitoring of Alarm Systems (Bid #0070-20), Items: 1-5 for the Period of 01/01/22 through 12/31/22, under the same terms and conditions as per bid specification; in the Estimated Total Contract Amount of \$110,000.00.
15. Board Action Item #15 – Authorizing the Amendment of the Temporary Right of Entry Agreement between the Monmouth County Board of Recreation Commissioners, on behalf of the County of Monmouth, and New Jersey Natural Gas (NJNG), to Extend the Agreement for an additional Twenty-Four (24) Months, at a Monthly Rental of \$176.56 Per Month, for a Total Rent of \$4,237.44, as originally adopted by Board Resolution #R-16-5-9=179, on May 9, 2016, and extended on September 10, 2018 for an additional twenty-four (24) months by Resolution #R-18-9-10=312, for the purpose of using a

Portion of Block 53, Lot 11, ±4.11 Acres, Upper Freehold Township, within Crosswicks Creek Park, for a Temporary Construction Staging Area.

16. Board Action Item #16 – Recognizing the New Ownership by Allegiance Trucks (AT) Northern New Jersey, LLC, d/b/a Mid-Atlantic Truck Centre, Linden, NJ, of the firm formerly trading as Mid-Atlantic Truck Centre, Inc., Linden, NJ, and further Amending contract as originally awarded by Board Resolution No. #R-19-11-4=430 and extended by #R-20-10-5=379 on October 5, 2020 in an aggregate amount not to exceed \$80,000.00, to reflect the Change in Ownership.
17. Board Action Item #17 – Authorizing the Exercising of Option to Extend Contract, as per bid proposal, for an Additional One (1) Year Period (2022), as originally awarded by Resolution #R-19-11-4=430 and extended by Resolution #R-20-10-5=379 for Furnishing and Delivery of Automotive Repair Parts and Services (Bid #0009-20), Item: 2022 Supply Contract for the Period of 01/01/22 through 12/31/22, under the same terms and conditions as per bid specification; to the following vendors, in the Estimated Total Aggregate Contract Amount of \$80,000.00.
  1. Allied Diesel Service, Inc., 869 Hwy. 33 East, Freehold, NJ 07728
  2. Freehold Dodge, 299 South Street, Freehold, NJ 07728
  3. Freehold Ford, Inc., 3572 U.S. Route 9, Freehold, NJ 07728
  4. AT Northern New Jersey, LLC d/b/a Mid-Atlantic Truck Centre, 525 W. Linden Avenue, Linden, NJ 07036
  5. JCWJ/LLC, T/A Naylor's Auto Parts, 137 First Avenue, Atlantic Highlands, NJ 07716
  6. Seabreeze Ford, Inc., 1701 Rt. 35, Wall, NJ 07719
  7. Seacoast Chevrolet Olds, Inc., 3410 Sunset Avenue, Ocean, NJ 07712
  8. Van Wickle Auto Supply, Inc., 201 Hwy. 71, Spring Lake Heights, NJ 07762
18. Board Action Item #18 – Authorizing Change Order #4, in the amount of \$20,125.00 to relocate electrical service (\$13,361.00), installation of heat trace cabling (\$6,764.00), and to extend contract for 30 days at no additional cost, to Woodward Construction Company, Matawan, NJ, for Winter Run Activity Center Rehabilitation, Manasquan River Greenway, Howell, NJ (Bid #0082-20), Item: Total Base Bid price, as originally awarded by Resolution #R-21-1-25=41 in the Contract Amount of \$660,640.00, and as modified by Change Order #1 awarded by Resolution #R-21-5-24=175 in the Total Change Order #1 Contract Amount of \$661,512.73, and as modified by Change Order #2 awarded by Resolution #R-21-7-12=221 in the Total Change Order #2 Contract Amount of \$703,573.73, and as modified by Change Order #3 awarded by Resolution #R-21-8-9=239 in the Total Change Order #3 Contract Amount of \$705,481.13, for a new Total Change Order #4 Contract Amount of \$725,606.13. **(See Memo)**
19. Board Action Item #19 – Move into Executive Session for Personnel Matters – N.J.S.A. 10:4-12(b)(8)
20. The Status of Park Improvement Projects has no changes from the previously distributed copy dated August 18, 2021.

**RESOLUTION OF CONSENT:**

At (blank) PM, the following **Resolution of Consent** was offered for adoption by (blank):

WHEREAS, the Monmouth County Board of Recreation Commissioners has received the Agenda for the Board Meeting in advance of the meeting; and

WHEREAS, the Board has had an opportunity to review and consider Agenda Items # \_\_\_\_\_ through # \_\_\_\_\_ for Board Action; and

WHEREAS, the Board is satisfied that the above items as presented to the Board are in order and complete.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Monmouth County Board of Recreation Commissioners does hereby approve by consent, Agenda Items # (blank) through # (blank).

Resolution of Consent seconded by:

**ITEMS FOR BOARD ACTION:**

1. Resolution **AUTHORIZING** the **EXERCISING OF OPTION TO EXTEND CONTRACT**, as per bid proposal, for an **ADDITIONAL ONE (1) YEAR PERIOD**, as originally awarded by Resolution #R-20-11-2=421, to **GREEN GENIE, LLC**, Loch Arbour, NJ, for **FURNISHING OF AUTOMATED TELLER MACHINE (ATM) SERVICES (Bid #0002-21)**, ITEM: Vendor will provide payment on a “per transaction” fee basis as follows: Permanent location, Thompson Park Creative Arts Center: surcharge set at \$2.50 with \$.50 per surcharged withdrawal transaction, paid monthly by check or ACH with included statement of transactions. Temporary locations, Seven Presidents Oceanfront Park, Monmouth County Fair & Thompson Park Day: surcharges to be set at \$3.00 with \$.50 per surcharged withdrawal transaction, paid monthly by check with included statement of transactions (Period of Contract 01/01/22 through 12/31/22).
2. Resolution **AUTHORIZING** the **EXERCISING OF OPTION TO EXTEND CONTRACT**, as per bid proposal, for an **ADDITIONAL ONE (1) YEAR PERIOD (2022)**, as originally awarded by Resolution #R-20-1-6=27 for the Period of 01/01/20 through 12/31/20, and reserving the option to extend the contract two (2) additional one (1) year periods (2021 & 2022), and extended by Resolution #R-20-10-19=390 for the Period of 01/01/21 through 12/31/21, to **CULINARY VENTURES VENDING**, Union, NJ, for **FURNISHING, DELIVERY AND SERVICING OF VENDING MACHINES (Bid #0028-20)**, ITEM: 2022 Supply Contract for the Period of 01/01/22 through 12/31/22; Contractor agrees to pay the Monmouth County Park System 35% of Gross Revenue for Item #1: Soda, Juice, Water & Hot Beverage Machines, Assorted Flavors, Can/Plastic Bottles Dispensing Type; and 35% of Gross Revenue for Item #2: Candy/Snack Machines, Dispensing Candy, Snacks, Cookies and Pastries from all Vending Machines supplied.
3. Resolution **RESCINDING professional service contract** awarded by Resolution #R-20-1-21=62, to **H2M ASSOCIATES, INC.**, Wall Township, NJ, for **PROVIDING A PROFESSIONAL LINE SURVEY OF BLOCK 28, LOT 11.01 (P/O), FREEHOLD TOWNSHIP, NEW JERSEY, OWNED BY NEW JERSEY TRANSIT CORPORATION, ±1,000 LINEAR FEET, PROJECT: HENRY HUDSON TRAIL-SOUTHERLY**

**EXTENSION (Ref. #19-70 & PS #102-19)**, in the Contract Amount Not To Exceed **\$4,450.00**, as vendor is unable to complete the work due to work backlog and being short staffed.

4. Resolution **AUTHORIZING the EXERCISING OF OPTION TO EXTEND CONTRACT**, as per bid proposal, for an **ADDITIONAL ONE (1) YEAR PERIOD (2022)**, as originally awarded by Resolution #R-20-11-30=453, to **G & M TROPHY, LLC**, West Long Branch, NJ, for **FURNISHING AND DELIVERY OF TROPHIES, PLAQUES AND AWARDS (Bid #0007-21)**, ITEM: 2022 Supply Contract for the Period of 01/01/22 through 12/31/22, under the same terms and conditions as per bid specification; in the Estimated Total Contract Amount of **\$14,250.00**.
5. Resolution **AUTHORIZING the EXERCISING OF OPTION TO EXTEND CONTRACT**, as per bid proposal, for an **ADDITIONAL ONE (1) YEAR PERIOD (2022)**, as originally awarded by Resolution #R-20-12-14=473, to **HICKEY OVERHEAD DOORS**, Bayville, NJ, for **REPAIR AND INSTALLATION OF WOODEN, METAL, AND FIBERGLASS OVERHEAD AND METAL ROLLING SECURITY DOORS (Bid #0011-21)**, ITEM: 2022 Supply/Service Contract for the Period of 01/01/22 through 12/31/22, under the same terms and conditions as per bid specification; in the Estimated Total Contract Amount of **\$40,000.00**.
6. Resolution **AUTHORIZING the EXERCISING OF OPTION TO EXTEND CONTRACT**, as per bid proposal, for an **ADDITIONAL ONE (1) YEAR PERIOD (2022)**, as originally awarded by Resolution #R-20-11-30=462, to **PETERSON SERVICE COMPANY, INC.**, Medford, NJ, for **FURNISHING AND DELIVERY OF HEATING AND AIR CONDITIONING MAINTENANCE, REPAIR PARTS, SERVICE, AND INSTALLATION (Bid #0010-21)**, ITEM: 2022 Service Contract for the Period of 01/01/22 through 12/31/22, with the Board of Recreation Commissioners **RESERVING the OPTION TO EXTEND the CONTRACT** for an **ADDITIONAL ONE (1) YEAR PERIOD (2023)**, under the same terms and conditions, as per bid specification; in the Estimated Total Contract Amount of **\$200,000.00**.
7. Resolution **AUTHORIZING the EXERCISING OF OPTION TO EXTEND CONTRACT**, as per bid proposal, for an **ADDITIONAL ONE (1) YEAR PERIOD (2022)**, as originally awarded by Resolution #R-20-11-16-437, to **THE LIBERTY STORE**, Auburn, NY, for **FURNISHING AND DELIVERY OF UNIFORM ITEMS (BOOTS) (Bid #0005-21)**, ITEM: 2022 Supply Contract for the Period of 01/01/22 through 12/31/22, with the Board of Recreation Commissioners **RESERVING the OPTION TO EXTEND the CONTRACT** for an **ADDITIONAL ONE (1) YEAR PERIOD (2023)**, under the same terms and conditions, as per bid specification; in the Estimated Total Contract Amount of **\$18,000.00**.
8. Resolution **AUTHORIZING the EXERCISING OF OPTION TO EXTEND CONTRACT**, as per bid proposal, for an **ADDITIONAL ONE (1) YEAR PERIOD (2022)**, as originally awarded by Resolution #R-20-11-30=458, to **BEST CLEANING BUILDING SERVICE, INC.**, Ridgely, NJ, for **FURNISHING AND DELIVERY OF CARPET CLEANING SERVICES (Bid #0009-21)**, ITEMS: 1-39, Total Lump Sum, 2022 Service Contract for the Period of 01/01/22 through 12/31/22 under the same terms and conditions as per bid specification; in the Total Contract Amount of **\$16,350.00**.

9. Resolution **AUTHORIZING the EXERCISING OF OPTION TO EXTEND CONTRACTS**, as per bid proposals, for an **ADDITIONAL ONE (1) YEAR PERIOD (2022)**, as originally awarded by Resolution #R-19-10-7=366, and extended by Resolution #R-20-10-5=352 for the Period of 01/01/21 through 12/31/21 for **FURNISHING AND DELIVERY OF PAINT, RELATED SUPPLIES, AND ACCESSORIES (Bid #0003-20)**, ITEM: 2022 Supply Contract for the Period of 01/01/22 through 12/31/22, under the same terms and conditions as per bid specification; to the following vendors, in the Estimated Total Aggregate Contract Amount of **\$33,000.00**.
1. **MERCURY PAINT CORPORATION**, 4808 Farragut Road, Brooklyn, NY 11203
  2. **RICCIARDI BROS., INC.**, 1915 Springfield Avenue, Maplewood, NJ 07040
  3. **THE SHERWIN WILLIAMS CO.**, 101 W. Prospect Ave., Cleveland, Ohio 44115
10. Resolution **AUTHORIZING the EXERCISING OF OPTION TO EXTEND CONTRACT**, as per bid proposal, for an **ADDITIONAL ONE (1) YEAR PERIOD (2022)**, as originally awarded by Resolution #R-19-11-18=444 and extended by Resolution #R-20-10-5=349 for the Period of 01/01/21 through 12/31/21 to **SOME'S UNIFORMS, INC.**, Hackensack, NJ, for **FURNISHING AND DELIVERY OF BASIC UNIFORM ITEMS AND ACCESSORIES (Bid #0014-20)**, ITEM: 2022 Supply Contract for the Period of 01/01/22 through 12/31/22, under the same terms and conditions as per bid specification; in the Estimated Total Contract Amount of **\$45,000.00**.
11. Resolution **AUTHORIZING the EXERCISING OF OPTION TO EXTEND CONTRACT**, as per bid proposal, for an **ADDITIONAL ONE (1) YEAR PERIOD (2022)**, as originally awarded by Resolution #R-19-12-16=481 and extended by Resolution #R-20-10-5=350 for the Period of 01/01/21 through 12/31/21 to **SOME'S UNIFORMS, INC.**, Hackensack, NJ, for **FURNISHING AND DELIVERY OF POLO PIQUE STAFF SHIRTS (Bid #0023-20)**, ITEM: 2022 Supply Contract for the Period of 01/01/22 through 12/31/22, under the same terms and conditions as per bid specification; in the Estimated Total Contract Amount of **\$13,000.00**.
12. Resolution **AUTHORIZING the EXERCISING OF OPTION TO EXTEND CONTRACT**, as per bid proposal, for an **ADDITIONAL ONE (1) YEAR PERIOD (2022)**, as originally awarded by Resolution #R-20-5-11=215 and extended by Resolution #R-20-10-5=360 for the Period of 01/01/21 through 12/31/21 to **MAZZA RECYCLING SERVICES, LTD.**, Hackensack, NJ, for **FURNISHING AND DELIVERY OF SOLID WASTE COLLECTION SERVICE AND/OR SINGLE STREAM RECYCLING AND MARKETING SERVICE (Bid #0052-20)**, ITEMS: Option 1, Garbage Collection Services @\$208,314.41, Option 2, Recycling Services @\$85,092.10, for the Period of 01/01/22 through 12/31/22, under the same terms and conditions as per bid specification; in the Estimated Total Contract Amount of **\$293,406.51**.



13. Resolution **AUTHORIZING the EXERCISING OF OPTION TO EXTEND CONTRACT**, as per bid proposal, for an **ADDITIONAL ONE (1) YEAR PERIOD (2022)**, as originally awarded by Resolution #R-20-2-10=112 and extended by Resolution #R-20-10-5=355 for the Period of 01/01/21 through 12/31/21 to **BRENNAN BROTHERS CONTRACTING, LLC**, Old Bridge, NJ, for **FURNISHING AND DELIVERY OF SOLID WASTE COLLECTION SERVICE, ROLL-OFF CONTAINER SERVICE, AND/OR SINGLE STREAM RECYCLING AND MARKETING SERVICE (Bid 0027-20)**, ITEM: Option 2, Roll-Off Container Service, for the Period of 01/01/22 through 12/31/22, under the same terms and conditions as per bid specification; in the Total Contract Amount of **\$37,966.00**.
14. Resolution **AUTHORIZING the EXERCISING OF OPTION TO EXTEND CONTRACT**, as per bid proposal, for an **ADDITIONAL ONE (1) YEAR PERIOD (2022)**, as originally awarded by Resolution #R-20-8-10=304 and extended by Resolution #R-21-1-11=20 for the Period of 01/01/21 through 12/31/21 to **COMPLETE SECURITY SYSTEMS, INC.**, Marlboro, NJ, Old Bridge, NJ, for **INSTALLING, REPAIRING, TESTING, AND MONITORING OF ALARM SYSTEMS (Bid #0070-20)**, ITEMS: 1-5 for the Period of 01/01/22 through 12/31/22, under the same terms and conditions as per bid specification; in the Estimated Total Contract Amount of **\$110,000.00**.
15. Resolution **AUTHORIZING THE AMENDMENT OF THE TEMPORARY RIGHT OF ENTRY AGREEMENT between the Monmouth County Board of Recreation Commissioners, on behalf of the County of Monmouth, and New Jersey Natural Gas (NJNG), to Extend the Agreement for an additional Twenty-Four (24) Months**, at a Monthly Rental of \$176.56 Per Month, for a Total Rent of \$4,237.44, as originally adopted by Board Resolution #R-16-5-9=179, on May 9, 2016, and extended on September 10, 2018 for an additional twenty-four (24) months by Resolution #R-18-9-10=312, **for the purpose of using a PORTION OF BLOCK 53, LOT 11, ±4.11 ACRES, UPPER FREEHOLD TOWNSHIP, WITHIN CROSSWICKS CREEK PARK, FOR A TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION STAGING AREA.**
16. Resolution **RECOGNIZING THE NEW OWNERSHIP BY ALLEGIANCE TRUCKS (AT) NORTHERN NEW JERSEY, LLC, D/B/A MID-ATLANTIC TRUCK CENTRE, LINDEN, NJ**, of the firm formerly trading as **MID-ATLANTIC TRUCK CENTRE, INC.**, Linden, NJ, and further **AMENDING** contract as originally awarded by Board Resolution No. #R-19-11-4=430 and extended by #R-20-10-5=379 on October 5, 2020, in an estimated aggregate amount not to exceed \$80,000.00, to reflect the **CHANGE IN OWNERSHIP**.
17. Resolution **AUTHORIZING THE EXERCISING OF OPTION TO EXTEND CONTRACT**, as per bid proposal, for an Additional One (1) Year Period (2022), as originally awarded by Resolution #R-19-11-4=430 and extended by Resolution #R-20-10-5=379 for the Period of 01/01/21 through 12/31/21 for **FURNISHING AND DELIVERY OF AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR PARTS AND SERVICES (Bid #0009-20)**, Item: 2022 Supply Contract for the Period of 01/01/22 through 12/31/22, under the same terms and conditions as per bid specification; to the following vendors, in the Estimated Total Aggregate Contract Amount of **\$80,000.00**.

1. **Allied Diesel Service, Inc.**, 869 Hwy. 33 East, Freehold, NJ 07728
  2. **Freehold Dodge**, 299 South Street, Freehold, NJ 07728
  3. **Freehold Ford, Inc.**, 3572 U.S. Route 9, Freehold, NJ 07728
  4. **AT Northern New Jersey, LLC d/b/a Mid-Atlantic Truck Centre**,  
525 W. Linden Avenue, Linden, NJ 07036
  5. **JCWJ/LLC, T/A Naylor's Auto Parts**, 137 First Avenue,  
Atlantic Highlands, NJ 07716
  6. **Seabreeze Ford, Inc.**, 1701 Rt. 35, Wall, NJ 07719
  7. **Seacoast Chevrolet Olds, Inc.**, 3410 Sunset Avenue, Ocean, NJ 07712
  8. **Van Wickle Auto Supply, Inc.**, 201 Hwy. 71, Spring Lake Heights, NJ 07762
18. Resolution **Authorizing CHANGE ORDER #4**, in the amount of **\$20,125.00** to relocate electrical service (\$13,361.00), installation of heat trace cabling (\$6,764.00), and to extend contract for 30 days at no additional cost, to **WOODWARD CONSTRUCTION COMPANY**, Matawan, NJ, for **WINTER RUN ACTIVITY CENTER REHABILITATION, MANASQUAN RIVER GREENWAY, HOWELL, NJ (Bid #0082-20)**, ITEM: Total Base Bid price, as originally awarded by Resolution #R-21-1-25=41 in the Contract Amount of \$660,640.00, and as modified by Change Order #1 awarded by Resolution #R-21-5-24=175 in the Total Change Order #1 Contract Amount of \$661,512.73, and as modified by Change Order #2 awarded by Resolution #R-21-7-12=221 in the Total Change Order #2 Contract Amount of \$703,573.73, and as modified by Change Order #3 awarded by Resolution #R-21-8-9=239 in the Total Change Order #3 Contract Amount of **\$705,481.13**, for a **NEW TOTAL CHANGE ORDER #4 CONTRACT AMOUNT OF \$725,606.13**.
19. Resolution to **MOVE INTO EXECUTIVE SESSION FOR PERSONNEL MATTERS – N.J.S.A. 10:4-12(b)(8)**

**MOTION AUTHORIZING ADVERTISING OF THE FOLLOWING BIDS:**

1. Furnishing & Installing Plant Material at Various Parks
2. Site Remediation and Site Improvements for Swimming River Park, Middletown, NJ
3. Dredging of Monmouth Cove Marina basin, slips, and channel
4. Land for Agricultural Use for the Years 2021-2022-2023 at Crosswicks Creek Greenway, Middle Reach Field #1, Upper Reach, Fields #2 - #10 in Upper Freehold

**MOTION AUTHORIZING SOLICITING OF THE FOLLOWING PROFESSIONAL/SPECIALIZED SERVICES:**

1. Appraisal Services, Block 109, Lots 5 & 6, Howell Township,  $\pm 3.47$  Acres, Unimproved Property, Owned by Robertson, for Additions to Metedeconk River Greenway (Ref. #21-59) (*FAIR & OPEN OVER \$17,500*)
2. Appraisal Services, Block 109, Lot 7, Howell Township,  $\pm 1.25$  Acres, Unimproved Property, Owned by Gonzalez, for Additions to Metedeconk River Greenway (Ref. #21-60) (*FAIR & OPEN OVER \$17,500*)

3. Survey Services, Block 804, Lot 7, Wall Township, ±23.50 Acres, Improved Property, Owned by Allaire Community Farm, Inc., for Allaire Community Farm, Agricultural Easement (Ref. #21-61) (PROPOSAL UNDER \$17,500)
4. Environmental Services, Block 804, Lot 7, Wall Township, ±23.50 Acres, Improved Property, Owned by Allaire Community Farm, Inc., for Allaire Community Farm, Agricultural Easement (Ref. #21-61) (PROPOSAL UNDER \$17,500)
5. Survey Services, Pre & Post Dredge Hydrographic Survey of Boat Basin and Channel at Monmouth Cove Marina (Ref. #21-63) (*FAIR & OPEN OVER \$17,500*)

**DATES TO REMEMBER:**

1. **MONDAY EVENING, SEPTEMBER 20, 2021** – 7:00 PM. **Regular Board Meeting.**  
Thompson Park Visitor Center, “Beech Room”, 1<sup>st</sup> Floor, 805 Newman Springs Road, Lincroft, NJ.
2. **TUESDAY EVENING, OCTOBER 12, 2021** – 7:00 PM. **Regular Board Meeting.**  
Thompson Park Visitor Center, “Beech Room”, 1<sup>st</sup> Floor, 805 Newman Springs Road, Lincroft, NJ.
3. **MONDAY EVENING, OCTOBER 25, 2021** – 7:00 PM. **Regular Board Meeting.**  
Thompson Park Visitor Center, “Beech Room”, 1<sup>st</sup> Floor, 805 Newman Springs Road, Lincroft, NJ.
4. **MONDAY EVENING, NOVEMBER 8, 2021** – 7:00 PM. **Regular Board Meeting.**  
Thompson Park Visitor Center, “Beech Room”, 1<sup>st</sup> Floor, 805 Newman Springs Road, Lincroft, NJ.
5. **MONDAY EVENING, NOVEMBER 22, 2021** – 7:00 PM. **Regular Board Meeting.**  
Thompson Park Visitor Center, “Beech Room”, 1<sup>st</sup> Floor, 805 Newman Springs Road, Lincroft, NJ.

**ITEMS FOR THE GOOD OF THE ORDER:**

Motion to ADJOURN the Regular Meeting of the Monmouth County Board of Recreation Commissioners.